

Case No. 89347

In the Supreme Court of Nevada

THE NEW YORK TIMES CO.; CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC.; THE ASSOCIATED PRESS; NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, INC.; WP CO. LLC; REUTERS NEWS & MEDIA INC.; and AMERICAN BROADCASTING COS., INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT of the State of Nevada, in and for the County of Clark; THE HONORABLE DAVID HARDY, District Judge; and THE HONORABLE EDMUND GORMAN JR., Probate Commissioner,

Respondents,

and

THE DOE 1 TRUST and DOES 1 through 9,
Real Parties in Interest.

Electronically Filed
Oct 18 2024 01:28 PM
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

ACLU of Nevada's Amicus Brief Supporting Petitioners and the Issuance of a Writ of Mandamus or Prohibition

District Court Case No. PR23-00813

Abraham G. Smith
Nevada Bar No. 13250

Christopher M. Peterson
Nevada Bar No. 13932

Lauren D. Wigginton
Nevada Bar No. 15835

Jacob Smith
Nevada Bar. No. 16324

HOLLAND & HART LLP
9555 Hillwood Drive, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
(702) 669-4600

ACLU OF NEVADA
4362 W. Cheyenne Ave.
North Las Vegas, Nevada 89032
(702) 366-1902

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Civil Liberties Union of Nevada

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure

Table of Contents

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity and Interest.....	1
Authorship and Funding	1
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. <i>Falconi</i> reflects Nevada’s commitment to open court proceedings, is consistent with the weight of authority, and controls here.....	4
A. Nevada has a special commitment to First Amendment values and judicial accountability.....	4
1. First Amendment freedoms presuppose access to the courts.....	4
2. Judicial transparency is deeply rooted in Nevada history...	5
B. <i>Falconi</i> reflects Nevada’s values and rejects the arbitrary line- drawing real parties in interest favor.	7
C. Real parties’ attempt to limit <i>Falconi</i> would undermine Nevada values.	9
II. <i>Richmond Newspapers</i> applies in all government proceedings, including probate court.	13
A. <i>Falconi</i> keeps Nevada in alignment with the Ninth Circuit, which rejects arbitrary divisions among civil proceedings.	13
B. The Ninth Circuit is aligned with the national approach.	15

C. Applying this broad lens, courts have determined that
Richmond Newspapers applies to trust-and-estate proceedings.17

III. An alternative ruling would violate the separation of powers..... 19

Conclusion..... 21

Certificate of Compliance ix

Certificate of Service x

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Fed. Trade. Comm'n</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Cal-Almond, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 960 F.2d 105, 109 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Estate of Campbell</i> , 106 P.3d 1096 (Haw. 2005)	17
<i>Civ. Beat Law Ctr. for the Pub. Int., Inc. v. Maile</i> , No. 23-15108, ___ F.4th ___, 2024 U.S. App. LEXIS 24477 (9th Cir. Sep. 26, 2024).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	4, 5
<i>Del Papa v. Steffen</i> , 112 Nev. 369, 915 P.2d 245 (1996).....	5
<i>Falconi v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 140 Nev., Adv. Op. 8, 543 P.3d 92 (2024).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 19, 21
<i>First Amend. Coal. v. Jud. Inquiry & Rev. Bd.</i> , 784 F.2d 467(3d Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir 2002).....	15

<i>Estate of Hearst</i> , 67 Cal. App. 3d 777 (1977)	17, 18, 19
<i>I.S. v. State (In re I.S.)</i> , 140 Nev., Adv. Op. 18, 545 P.3d 109 (2024)	19
<i>Klabacka v. Nelson</i> , 133 Nev. 164, 394 P.3d 940 (2017)	10
<i>Littlejohn v. Bic Corp.</i> , 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Lyft, Inc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.</i> , 137 Nev. 832, 501 P.3d 994 (2021)	20
<i>MDB Trucking, LLC v. Versa Prods. Co.</i> , 136 Nev. 626, 475 P.3d 397 (2020)	19
<i>N. Jersey Media Grp. v. Ashcroft</i> , 308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002)	14
<i>N.Y. C.L. Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 980 P.2d 337 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)	17
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	13, 14
<i>Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)	14
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Rivera Vera Puig v. Garcia Rosario</i> , Civ. No. 92-1067 (JAF), 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2011 (D.P.R. Jan. 31, 1992)	14

<i>Soc’y of Pro. Journalists v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 616 F. Supp. 569 (D. Utah 1985).....	14
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	4
<i>State v. Fuller</i> 547 P.3d 939 (Wash. Ct. App. 2024).....	20
<i>State v. Second Judicial Dist. Court (Hearn)</i> , 134 Nev. 783, 432 P.3d 154 (2018)	19
<i>Stevens v. Boyd</i> , No. 1:18-cv-757, 2021 WL 5364814, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221107 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 16, 2021).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>U.S. v. Index Newspapers LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1072, 1085 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>U.S. v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Township of W. Whiteland</i> , 193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999).....	3, 14
<i>Whitfield v. Nev. State Pers. Comm’n</i> , 137 Nev. 345, 492 P.3d 571 (2021)	2
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	1, 2, 4, 13, 14, 21
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	5

Statutes

NRS 164.041 2
NRS 669.256 2

Other Authorities

David Folkenflik, *The legal battle between Rupert Murdoch and 3 of his kids*, NPR (Sept. 9, 2024), <https://www.npr.org/2024/09/09/nx-s1-5106075/the-legal-battle-between-rupert-murdoch-and-3-of-his-kids#> 10

David Hardy, *Nevada’s Territorial Courts: An Unrecognized Political Influence Toward Statehood*, NEV. LAWYER (Oct. 2014), available at https://nvbar.org/wp-content/uploads/NevLawyer_Oct_2014_Territorial_Courts_0.pdf 6, 7

Hadas Gold, *Why the Murdoch family is secretly battling over succession in an obscure Nevada court*, CNN (Sept. 13, 2024), <https://www.cnn.com/2024/09/12/business/murdoch-succession-family-trust-court-nevada-fox/index.html> 4, 9, 10

Minutes, Senate Committee on Judiciary, 82d Sess., Apr. 14, 2023, at *18, <https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Session/82nd2023/Minutes/Senate/JUD/Final/837.pdf> 11

Robert Frank, *Murdoch family battle highlights Nevada’s secret trust boom*, NBC News (Aug 13, 2024), <https://www.nbcnews.com/business/personal-finance/murdoch-family-battle-highlights-nevadas-secret-trust-boom-rcna166435> 9, 10

RUSSELL R. ELLIOTT, NEVADA’S TWENTIETH-CENTURY MINING BOOM (1966) 6
